# NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 14-01 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 13th day of January, 2014, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 27th day of January, 2014, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room  $-2^{nd}$  Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <a href="https://www.neptunetownship.org">www.neptunetownship.org</a>.

ORDINANCE NO. 14-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII, SECTION 7-11 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ESTABLISHING STOP INTERSECTIONS AT CARDINAL ROAD AND HOOVER ROAD AND ROBIN ROAD AND HOOVER ROAD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-11 – STOP INTERSECTIONS - is hereby amended to add the following:

<u>Intersection</u> <u>Stop Sign On:</u> Hoover Road and Cardinal Road Cardinal Road

Hoover Road and Robin Road Robin Road

**SECTION 2** 

This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and publication according to law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

> NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 14-02 Township of Neptune

# County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 13th day of January, 2014, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 27th day of January, 2014, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room  $-2^{nd}$  Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <a href="https://www.neptunetownship.org">www.neptunetownship.org</a>.

### ORDINANCE NO. 14-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, BY AMENDING SECTION 1006 ENTITLED INSPECTIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH THAT:

### SECTION 1

Section 1006 – Inspections and Tests is hereby amended as follows:

H. The hourly rate for inspections by the Municipal Engineer shall be in accordance with the hourly rate as established by the prevailing contract with the Township of Neptune. The hourly rate for inspections by the Township's Engineering Department shall be as follows:

1.	Director of Engineering and Planning -	\$131.00
2.	Engineering Technician -	\$ 84.00
3.	Assistant Engineer -	\$ 56.00

## SECTION 2

All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Township of Neptune, in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance, are hereby repealed, but only, however, to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency; it being the legislative intent that all other ordinances, or parts of ordinances, now existing and in effect, unless the same be in conflict or inconsistent with any of the provisions of this ordinance, shall remain in full force and effect.

# **SECTION 3**

This ordinance shall take effect after publication and passage according to law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk